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The following objections are made with respe:t to

of the interrogatories.
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errogatory A: Relating to

Parsons Transporcation
ribe:

Any and all amounts of
1 by UP and/c . Q
and/orx
tractor (
environmental
760, as well as any
at i statements,
wp>nbarpu ] time period i
ing statements (e.g., mont
of each billing stateme
i still pending;

b

cner ot

o

-~ )

rior contract (s)
plicants UP and/o
thiz

Cather &
., please

F‘,«m
Ol

ide

and repo

and u“pa‘u LOmp n-

and detailing the scope
the frequency
and the
received and

nvolved,
nJ}}
nt

with
Yy 8P

~

(>4
or

of services
AF

number and
paid,

D7 Y 1
environniental

60, Jduring a L““;ca “’

2

-

7y |

el

M4 dLlC

|59
-4

e

date,

0o

Q

of filing uf
No. 32760,
ork, as well

date
F D.

D crer

— Q.-

pens and bil llnab receiv

expecte

® Lm0

[
'O

[N

L
M
e
-

T

with or engagement
related companie
r third rarty contractor(s) and
olved in env.ronmental investigat
No. 32760, during the period
filing the notice of intent in
the date of filing of Decisio
duration and scope of work,
ed and paid, and billings
i1l pending;

S
S

§
o |
ct

.
i & |
a

o
Q.0
[

n
0O

e

e
Mo

,Q.'r]’j
Hh

~ O

O
s |
tQ
H
o

Q
ct

O
n -

fo B
-® O O O
®
(Sl e

3 Q

™
V-

-5
[ ,,4

3

g 3
Q. -

o 25 O 1Y

b

—
e
(1]

D -

v
e

[V INY))
= 1
3K
0
ct
e
® 0
O »-
=

)
Bn3
—~O

® O
=)
< a
- K
U -
O
6)]
D3 W
30
D T
o BE o B . O
TR~
T -
f €°'S
®

s

®
UK
(1)

®

O

,
HQ -
V]

O = e

D -

w
o
W
-
4
o0 R oK

v
o
T~

N0 -

33900
Oon o
o
>
0
o)
® +hi~=N0

D 2 W0

(VI SN

Jp\“.
thi
mergexr
for services
‘ollowing (a) the
(b) the date of
he STR environm:ntal investigaticn in
is presently engaged tfoir the STB;

O wQ
n

E
QO3 e

mn
(SR

O

oo
1)

*
D C

W QK

from

v
O
S A
rt
)

Q
3 O T

hie!
0'0
tre
O
Q
r—
b
(&

-

Q. ct
o

® O
D THT O QO
0]

Q -
Q0 K

Whether any compensation limits, standards or conditions
have been imposed on DeLeuw Cathex and’/~r other third
party contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) :ty STB for
services inveolving environmental investigation in F.D.

ta

’
il
ra




A\~
NO .
de
?': o
-~

and

sC
r

agreement with UP »r SP,

the

nf
oL

32760,

ribe

ard,
how

if so describe the same,
-he compensation basis and method of payment

7

ana

5% hot;

DeLeuw Cather and/or other third party contractor(s)

subcontractor(s)

agreement, and if
the agreement
for services

IOoXr

services were established,

in writing,
and/or (b)
sent to payor(s)

and

N

4

+

) o

pe

by

describe terms and conditions of
state whether copy(ies)
the individual billing

UP or SP will

Objections: Appliicants object to this

-he grounds that that it requests information

relevant ncr reasonably calculated to

admissible evidence and that portions

unduly burdensome. In addition,
ground that

vest claims regarding

I =
S

proceeding by

Relating to databases, market studies

that will, can »r may be routed o
Central Corridoi by UP/SP or 3NSF,

related market
SP of actual

(a1
O

Q.

e
o

rig

300
M
o Y]

0

P and/or SP
ision No. 44,
may be anticip

T ® Hh

3ONQ Rt -

routing over
2) over the SP

a1
A =0T«
OmO
o
Q»'

M Hh= K~

(w}
20

® 0 -

D
K O
s -
"0 K P
0
TS O
[}

(T
I C
HF

“
-

ﬁ
e
3Q Q
ron)

o

o™

O
o

T t+h
F
o (T

Bt O

Q -
W

Tt 0
oOoR ™
()]

»
e

studies or analysis of
above were made available or
1own to, or requested by, DeLeuw Cathier & Co. and/or
her third party contractor(s) oir subcontractor (s)
onnected with the independent consultant for purposes of
he Reno Mitigation Study undertaken pursuant to Decision
32760.

(a)

T 0wt
™

V)]

t

44 in F.D. No.

No.

(a) Any and all data bases, market studies and analyses
relating to intermodal traffic and related transportation




activity to or from the Port of Oakland, Cali‘or
other port to be served by UP and/or SP and/ox
BNSF Agreement or Decision No. 44 that will,

be anticipated or availakle for rail transpor
routing (a) over the Central Corridor in

line segnent through the City of
icular, and

VOO0 -
> I o e I

<

tra
lab
and/

" >
e
| N

—

whether data bases, market studies or
identified in (a) above were made avail
or requested by DeLeuw Cather & Co.,
other third party contractor(s) or subcontractor (s)
connection with the independent consultant for purposes
of the Reno Mitigation Study unrlertaken pursuant to
Decision No. 44 in F.D. No. 32760.

ditional Objections: Applicants object to this

‘'rogatory on the grounds that that it requests
1s neither relevant nor reasonably culculated
overy of admissible evidence and that part
ogatory is unduly vague and unduly burdensome.
rther object to requests for traffic studi
years after Applicants produced detailed traf
support of their aprlication and well over
Applicants produced additional studies in response

discovery.




submitted,

CARL W. VON BERNUTH
RICHARD J.
Unicn Pacifi

1717 Main

DOLAN
CONLEY,

t O

oD HALC P

\ND 5N 0

il |

5 R et "

3 O

—

ania Aven

)

.
19
P
B

oo §

o
N

O
ot X

Companv

JAlly




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I served a copy of "Applicants’
Objections to Reno’s First Set of Interrogatories and Request
for Production of Documents" by facsimile on September 29,

1997 on:

Paul H. Lamboley

1020 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 40-

washington, D.C. 20036

30, 1997 I served said document by first-class

mail

Patricia A. Lynch
City Attorney
Michiel K. Halley
Deputy City Attorney
Reno City Hall

490 S. Center otreet
Room 204

Reno, Nevada 89501

and by first-class mail, ostage prepaid orn all parties in
Y

Finance Docket No. 32760 requesting service of filings regard-

ing the Reno and Wichita Mitigation Studies.
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Finence Docket No. 32780

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROA
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CCRP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

APPLICANTS’ OBJECTIONS TO RENO’S FIRST SET
QF INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Applicants UPC, UPRR, YPRR, SPR, SPT, SSW, SPCL and-:

DRGW submit the follow. . objections to the interrogatories
and document requests served by Reno on September 24, 1597.
These objections are made pursuant to paragraph 1 of the
Discovery Guidelines applicable to this proceeding, which
rovides that objections co discovery requests shall be made
"by means of a written objection containing a general state-
ment of the kasis for the objection."

Applicants intend to file written responses to the
discovery requests. These responses may provide information
in response to scme of the requests, noctwithstanding the fact
that objections to the requests are noted herein. It is ces-
sary and éppropriate at this stage, however, for Applicants to
preserve their right to assert permissible objections.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS
The following objections are made with respect to

all of the interrogatories.




Applicants object to production of documents
in connection with, or information relating to,
settlement of this other proceeding.

4. Applicants ocbject to production of public
documents that are readily avaiiable, including but not
limited to documents on public file at the Board or the
Securities and Exchange Commission cr clippings from
newspapers or other public media.

-5 Applicants object to the extent that the
discovery requests seek highly confidential or sensitive

information {including, inter alia, contracts
containing confidentiality clauses prohiriting disclosure of
that is of insufficient relevance to warrant
ction even under a protective order.

T Applicants object to Instruction 4 as unduly
burdenscme.

y Applicants object to the disc-very requests

the extent that they call for the preparation of special
udies not already in existence.

8. . Applicants object to the discovery requests on

ound that the requests are untimely.
ADDITIONAL OBJECTIONS TO SPECIFIC INTERROGATORIES

In addition to the General Objections, Applicants

make the following cbjections to the discovery requests.
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Additional Objections: Applicants object to this

interrogatory on the grounds that that it requests information

that is neither relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to*

the discovery of admissible evidence and that part 1 of this
interrogatory is unduly vague and unduly burdenscme.

licants further object to requests for traffic studies
almost two years after Applicants produced detailed traffic
studies in support of their application and well over a year

r Applicants produced additional studies in response to

mely discovery.
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ments" by facsimile on September 29,

Paul H. Lambeley

1020 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

eptember 30, 1997 I served said document by first-class

Patricia A. Lynch
City Attorney
Michael K. Halley
Deputy City Attorney
Reno City Hall

490 S. Center Street
Room 204
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first-class mail, Postage prepaid on all parties in
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ZUCKERT, SCOUTT & RASENBERGER, L.L.P.
' 888 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-3939
TELEPHONE . (202) 298-8660
FACSIMILES: (202) "42-0683
1202) 342 1318

September 23, 1396

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Verncn A. Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

Room 2215

12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific
Corp., et al. -- Control & Merger --
W PO

Dear Secretary Williams:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an
original and twenty copies of SPP-18, Comments of S:erra Pacific
Power Company and Idaho Power Company in Opgposition to

Applicants' Petition for Clarification. Also enclosed is one
3.5" computer disc containing a copy of SPP-18 in Word Perfect

5.1 format.

Richard A. Allen

Atlorney for Sierra Pacific Power
Company and Idaho Power Company

Offtice of the Secretary

SEP 2 4 1996

Partof
Public Racord
SRS e

L

CORRESPONDENT OFFICES: LONDON, PARIS AN[} BRUSSELS
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Financz Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMP2
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

== CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RA™", CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

COMMENTS OF SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY AND
IDAHO POWER COMPANY IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICANTS'
PETITION FOR CLARIFICATION

INTRODUCTION
Sierra Pacific Power Company and Idaho Power Company
(collectively, "Sierra Pacific") urge the Board to reject
Applicants' request to clarify the trai.slcad condition this Board
imposed in its Decision No. 44 in this case. Applicants'
requested "clarification" would prohibit BNSF frcm handling
traffic at any new transload facility on one merging railroad's

lines unless the traffic originates on a point on the other

merging railroad.}’ The requested clarification should be

i/ The acronyms used herein are the same as thcse in Appendix B
to Decision No. 44.




denied because it would seriously undermin.. the principal purpose

for which the condition was imposed: to easure that BNSF would
have a sufficient traffic base and economic incentive to be an
effective competitor to a merged UPSP. The requested
clarification would also leave unremedied an anticompetitive hara
that the merger wculd cause to shippers without the transload

condition imposed by the Board.

DISCUSSION
Applicants have asked the Board to clarify that, under the
transload condition, BNSF would not 1ave access to traffic at any
particular transload facility on ore of the merging railroad's
lines unless the traffic being handled originates on a point on
the other merging railrozd.2/ The language in Decision No. 44

that Applicants have asked the Board to clarify is as follows:
New facilities and transloading facilities- The

BNSF agreement, az amended by the CMA agreement, grants
CNSF the right to serve any new fac.lities located
post-merger on any SP-owned line over which BNSF
received trackage rights in the BNSr careement. The
BNSF agreement further provides, however, that the term
"new facilities" does not include expansions of or
additiocns to existing facilities or loac~-outs or
transload facilities. We require as a condition that
this provision be modified in two respects: first, by
requiring that BNSF be granted the right to serve new
facilities on both SP-owned and UP-owned track over
which BNSF will receive trackage rights; seccend, by
*equir.ing that the term "new facilities" shall include

2/ Applicants have also asked that the Board clarify that
BNSF's right to serve new facilities on UP-owned lines does not
apply to certain lines in Texas, Illincis and Arkansas. UP/SP-
272 at 6-7. Sierra Pacific makes no comment on the merits of
this aspect of the Applicants' Petition for Clarification.

-




transload facilities, including those owned or operated
by BNSF.

Decision at 145-146. Applicants claim that the only reason the

Board imposed the condition is to replicate the competition that
would otherwise be lost to individual shippers, and that the
condition goes far keyond resolving this competitive harm. "o
solve this problem, Applicants have asked the Board to "clarify([]
that the condition applies only to shippers trucking traffic
between a point on one of th~ merging railroads and a new BNSF
transloading facility at. a pcint on the other merging railroad."
UP/SP-272 at 5.

Applicants are wrong in contending that the c¢nly reason the
Board imposed the expanded transload condition was to remedy
specific competitive harms to individusl shippers. .‘ecision No.
44 makes c.ear that a majcr reason for this condition was to
ensure that BNSF would have sufficient traffic and sufficient
incentives to be an effective competitor to a merged UPSP. As
the Board acknowledged, a number of parties, including Sierra
Pacific, submitted substantial evidence indicating that BNSF
"will lack the traffic density or sufficient incentive to operate
(over the trackage rights] lines competitively" under the terms
of the BNSF agreement. Decision at 132. 7he Board stated:

We agree with BNSF that it should have
sufficient traffic for efficient operations
and that it should have every incentive to
take advantage of this opportunity.
Nevertheless, . . . because so much
depends upon BNSF's performance, we are

imposing special conditions directed to this
issue.




Id. at 134. See also, page 138 ("with the conditions we are

imposing, BNSF should h:ve more than enough traffic to provide
efficient service" over the Central Corridor) and page 140 ("with
conditions we ave imposing, [BNSF] should have the incentive to
compete vigorously with UT/SP.") Accordingly, the Board imposed
the expanded transload and other "special conditions" in order to
enable "BNSF to compete vigor ‘usly for the traffic opened up to
it in this proceeding." Id. at 134. That condition will fail to
accomplish the Board's purpose if it is "clarified" as Applicants
request. Without the added traffic, BNSF may not have either the
traffic volume or the economic incentive to compete effectively
on the trackage rijhts lines.

Furthermore, Applicants' proposed clarification would leave
unresolved a competitive problem that would otherwise arise from
the merger. As the Board correctly observed, "where a shipper
served only by UP or SP =~ould have trarsloaded shipments to the
other carrier [before the merger], that option would not be
replaced by the terms of the CMA agreement." Decision «t 106.
The Board also correctly found that "maintaining these
[transloading and build-out] options is important to shippers who
use them as leverage in their negotiations with carriers." 1Id.
The Board sclved this by requiring that BNSF be permitted to
serve ne. transloadi. - facilities at all points on the lines over
which BNSF will receive trackage rights.

Applicants' proposed clarification, however, would leave

this competitive problem unresolved for many shippers in at least

-4 -




three majof traffic corridecrs -~ the Central Corridor, the

Houston-Beaumont corridor, and the Houston-San Antonio corridor.
That is so because BNSF has been given trackage rights over one,
but not the other, of the parallel lines of the merging carriers
ir. these corridors. Consequently, under the proposed
clarification, shippers on the lines ove: which BNSF will have
trackage rights would hav: ro effective transload option after
the merger. While such a sbipper might still have the
theoretical ability to truck its product to a “ransload facility
located on the parallel line of the other merging railroad, that
ability will provide no competitive benefit to it because BNSF
will not be on that line.

Consider, for example, coal mines located on or near the SP
lines in Utah and Colorado over which BNSF will receive overhead
trackage rights. Any competitive alternative such mine .ay have
had before the merger by virtue of their ability to truck their
coal to existing or future transload facilities on UP lines in
the Central Corridor will be eliminated by the merger. Under
Applicants' proposed clarification, BNSF's trackage rights and
its right to serve new transload facilities would do nothing to
remedy the loss of that alternative because BNSF will not »e
operating over UPM's Central Corridor lines. The only way to
remedy that loss of competitive alternatives is to give BNSF
right *o serve new transload facilities located on the lines

which it has trackage rights.




This issue is important to Sierra Pacific. As explained in
its earlier comments, Sierra Pacific's North Valmy plant s
dependent on coal from mines ir Colorade and Utah, and it has
benefitted from competitiun between UP and SP. Although the
Board deried the conditions requested by Sierra Pacific, the
expanded transload condition it did impose will at least help to
maintain some of the competition N¢:th Valmy will lose.
Applicants' proposed "clarification" of that condition would
render it largely useless to shippers like Sierra Pacific.

CONCLUSION

The requested clarification should be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

. PO

Richard A. Allen

James A. Calderwocod

John V. Edwards

Jennifer P. Oakley

ZUCKERT, SCOUTT & RASENBERGER, LLP
888 Seventeenth Street, N.W.

Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20006

Atto

4

September 23, 1996




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on this 23rd day of September, 1996,
I have caus=ad to be served SPP-18, Ccumen%s of Sierra Pacific
Power Company ani Idaho Power Company in Opposition to

Applicants' Petition for Clarification by first-class mail,

postage rre-paid, or by a more expeditious manner of delivery, cn

all parties of record in Finance Docket No. 32760.

uckert, Scoutt

& Rasenberger, L.L.P.
Brawner Building
888 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3939
{202) 298-8660

Dated: September 23, 1996
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R CITY OF FLORENCE

MUNICIPAL BUILDING
300 Vest Main Street
Florence. Coiorado 81226
(719) 784-484F Fax (719) T84-0228

March 27, 1996

Vernon A. Wiliiams, Secretary
Surface Transportation Board
Interstate Commerce Commission
12th and Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20423

Subject:

LETTER OF PROTEST AND REQUEST FOR CONDI1 (IONS

Submitted bty r

Office of the Sth
CITY OF FLORENCE \

300 W. Main Street
F Florence, CO 81226 APR 3 1996

Dear Secretary Williams: ublic Record

Pursuant to the Notice of Intent to Participate, submitted to you by this Party of Record cin December 19,
1995. the City of Florence hereby submits its position statement concerning protests of the proposed
merger of the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific Raiiroads and the subsequent proposed abandonment
of the railrcad coiridor from Towner, Colorado to NA Junction and from Canon City to Sage, Colorado.

The City of Florence is a statutory city formed under the laws of the State of Coiorado. Its duties are to
p'an for, provide, and improve the hezIth, welfare, and safety of its citizens as well as to stand in unisci
with our neighbors and fellow citizen; of the State of Colorado. It is the widespread consensus of the
regional entities and agencies that th.. merger and subsequent abandonment of the railroad corridor will
be detrimental to the interests of the region and the state and that the proposed actions should not occur
without the imposition of certain corditions for the merger and abandonment.

The City of Florence, therefore, hereby requests that the proposed merger of these two railroads be
approved subject to the following conditions in the order of their appearance:




that the transcontinental raiiroad through the corridor be retained which may include, but nct be
limited to, the consideration of proposals from Montana Raillink, Wisconsin Central, L 5BC
holdings, and Conrail,

. that the opportunity will be retained through the corridor for competiive grain export, wwrist,
commuier, or passenger rail service, or other possible railroad uses,

. that the merging parties provide a 24-month period following the final approval of the proposed
merger to allow state, 'ocal, and private eutities to formulate a plan for the corridor and secure
financing for the purchase of the railroad uack and improvements, and

. that the merging parties allow the first right-of-refusal to the State of Colorado or its subdivisions for
the nurchase of the abandoned corridor.

1t is the position of the City of Florence that the interests of the residents, agencies, and businesses of our
community and the entire state of Colorado would be best served if the conditions set forth in this letter
ar. imposed. Without the proposed conditions, the detrimental effect of the proposed line abandonment
to this region and others would be tremendous.

A copy of this protest letter is recorded on the enclosed 3-1/2” diskette formatted for WordPerfect 5.1.

G-(i/’\)aﬂf(

Sincerely,

Steven G. Rabe
City Manager

City of Florence

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE
d
! héreby certify that I have this dav served the foregoing document by pre-paid U.S. first class mail to ail
other Parties of Record (POR) in accordance with Surface Transportation Board Decision No. 15 as well
as upon each of thic parties listed below.

Gary A. Laakso, General Attorney
Southern Pacific Building, Room 846
One Market Plaza
San Francisco, CA 94105

Robert Opal, General Attorney
1416 Dodge Street
Omaha, NE 68179-0830

Hon. Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission
825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426




Arvid E. Rosch, II, Esq.
Covington & Burlington
1201 Pennsyivania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044

Paul Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Streci, N. W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dated at Florence, Coloradc this 27th day of March, 1996.

2

Steven G. Rabe
City Manager

032696.".doc
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Finance Docket No. 32760, et al.

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY=--CONTROL AND MERGER--SOUTHERN
PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP., AND
THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

1/
Protestant, Jospeh C. Szabc, submits this protest and comments,

for and on behalf of Illinois Legislative Board-United Transportation
Union. Protestant's verif:ed statement is attached. As indicated,
protestant is primcrily concerned with the three abandonments proposed

for Illinois, which are contingent upon approval of the primary

2/

applicatlon.- Protestant is in strong opposition to these abzndonments,
3/ »

as are other interests in Illinois.”

Protestant intends to submit a brief after full developus

the record.
Respectfully submitted,

A A
/4 MMKJ"
GORD&?QQ+4:LCDOUG L

1025 Connecticut Ave.,
Washington, DC 20036

March 29, 1996 Attorney for Joseph C. Szabo

1/ Illinois Legislative Director for United Transportation Union, with
offices at 8 So. Michigan Ave., Chicago, IL 60603. Tel: (312) 236~
5353, UTU-IL's notice of intent to participate was filed by his
predecessor in January, 1996.

Docket No. AB=-33 (Sub-No. 96), Union Pacific Railroad Compan -=-Aband-
onment--Barr-Girard ,ine in Menard, Sangamon, and Macoupin Counties, -
TL; Docket No. AB=3. (Sub-No. 97), Union Pacific Ra.lroad company--

Abandonment ExcmptiJn—-DoCamn-Edwarasv:Iie Line in Madison county, IL:

- —————————————

Znd Docket No. 35343 (Sub-No. 98), Union rPacific Railroad Compa.iy=--
-Maalson Line 1n Madison county, IL

Abandonment Exemption--Edwardsville

protestant calls attention to the recently-filed (March 25, 1996)
communication from COGA Industries regard@ng a major new industry
at Girard, and incorporates that information herein.




FD 32760

AB-33 (Sub-No.
AB-33 (‘ub=-No.
AB-33 (3ub-No.

VERIFIED STATEMENT
OF JOSEPH C. SZABO

My name is Joseph C. Szabo, with offices at 8 South Michigan
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60603. I serve as Illinois Legislative
Director for United Transportation Union (UTU). My statement is
on behalf of UTU s Illinois Legislative Bcard.

I commenced railroad service .n August, 1976 with Illinois
Central Culf Rail.road Company (ICG), and went with METRA in May, 1987
when ICG's electr.c commuter service was transferred to METRA. I
am a Conductor, with experience in both freight and passenger service,
yard and road. I am a member of UTU Local 1290, and have served in
vaEious officer positions with Local 1290 continucusly since September,
1924, I was elected Vice Chairman of the Illinois Legislative Becard
in 1992, and then elected Director in February, 19%6. My present

office is a full-time position with UTU.

I am fully familiar with railroad operations throughout Illinois,

as a result of my work on ICG and METRA, and duties performed for
UTU over the years. I have examined the applica:tion in this proceeding.
As indicated Lv our notice of intent filed in early January, 1996,
the Illinois Legislative Board is primarily concerned with the line
abandonments proposed for Illinois, in the event the Surface Trans-
portation Board should approve Union Pacific's request to control
Southern Pacific. Further, I have called upon UTU personnel for
specific information regarding thc proposed abandonments.

Present operation is for trains to operaLe from Proviso, and

from Iowa, via Nelson to South Pekin. A consolidated trains then




operates over tne UP (former CNW) line to Madisuvn. In the reverse
direc+~ion, the train from Madison is separated 1t South Pekin, with
further movement 1n trains to Iowa or to Proviso.

The UP/SP operating plan is tco continue handling Western
Illinois and Iowa traffic via South Pekin, and perhaps some Chicago
business, but to utilize trackage rights over Chicago & Illinois
Midland (C&IM) for movement between Barr and Sprinyfield, and ...en
the SP route between Springfield and the East St. Louis area. This
is my understanding of the operating plan, volume 3 of the application.

The 34.4-mile propnsed abandonment be:ween Barr and Girard in
AB-33 (Sub-No. 96) is opposed bv shipper interests, as is the 14.98-
mile proposed abandonment between Edwardssille and Madison in AB-33
(Swb=-No. 98). I support these shippers. These abandonments should not
be approved.

The application projects continued service for the two shippers
at Compro to be served from South Pekin; however, the propcsed
trackage rights over C&IM and SP would requir=> construction of
connecting tracks between SP and UP at Girard, in order to provide
service to and from the Girard-De Camp segment, and such a connection
could include retention of service to Compro from the south. The

SP line runs under the UP line between Girard and Nilwood. In my

opinion, the "P/SP application fails to explore and to cost the

alternative of service from the south.

Present service, apart from coal trains, and irregular or special
movements, is a single train daily in each direction between South
Pekin and Madison, and for two trains daily in each direction between

suth Pekin and Nelson, one for the west, and one for the east.

In the event the line is abandoned between Barr and Girard,

train service would still be reguired between South Pekin and Barr




£or shippess situated between South Pekin and Barr. Accordingly, it

would be a simple matter to serve Compre and any intermec.ate

shippers.

The STB should deav the propcsed abandcnments. The integrity

0f +he Madison Subdivigicrn should be maintained.

VERIFICATICH

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

Under the penalties of peritry, I affirm that tihe Zorsjcing

verified stateament is true and ccrrect as stated,

JUSEPH C. SZAB0

Dated at Chicago, IL

this .?g day of
March, .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby tertify I have served a copy of che foregoing upon all
parties of record by first class mail postage-prepaid.
Dated at

Washington DC xuﬁ‘l /lziﬂ%f‘u—(;é'\
March 29, 1996 ~

GORDON P. MacDO¥GALL
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ROUII Louni 1 owARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Nancy J. Stahoviak
District 1
Oak Creek

Ben S. Beall
District 2
Hayden

Daniel R. Ellison
Distriot 3
Steamboat Springs

Kay Weinland

3ox 773599

Clerk to the Board
879-1710

Box 773598 < Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80,77 « 970-879-0108

Fax: 970-879-3992

March 28, 1996

Surface Transportation Board
Office of the Secretary - D.O.T.
1201 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: UP-SP Railroad Merger Care #FD-32760
Dear Sirs:

The Board ot County Commissioners hereby files this statement of gopposition to the
proposal UP-SP Railroad merger specified above.

Our opposition is based upon the potential increase in coal hauling rates for
Northwest Colorado coal which could lead to higher electriczi ratez. loss of coal
mining and reiated jobs creating an adverse economic impact in this = gion.

More than 50% of the railroad revenues in Colorado are generated by hauling coai
from this region according to a study done for the Colorado Rail Advisory
Committee. Apprcgimately 23.5 million tons of coal are provided annually in the
Northwestern Colorado Counties of Delta, Garfield, Gunnison, Mesa, Moffat, Rio
Blanco and Routt. A 1994 analvsis by Penn State University residents that the
Colorado coal industry generates '988 direct and €233 indirect jobs for an overall
economic value of approximately $1billion unnually.

We are concerned that the proposed railroad merger could have an anticompetitive
effect on Northwest Colorado coal to the benefit of Powder River Basin coal out of
Wycoming. This would jeopardize the Colorado jobs and the Northwest Colorado
economy.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

ROUTT CjUNTY ROARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE

Damel R. Ellis

Oftice of the Secreta’y
man 29 1996

halrman Partof

;—L%



THE IMPACT OF COAL ON THE U.S. ECONOMY

g‘m dlll;::l.%mdu
University Perk, PA 18802

Raport to the National Coal Associaticn
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Frank Keating State of Oklahoma
Governor Office of the Governcr

March 26, 1996 D 321160

Honorable Vernon Williams R N A T 1 e
Secretary e,

Surface Transportation Board i
Room 2215 : :
12th and Constitution NW MAR 3 1 1996
Washington, D. C. ut s
Public Reco:d

Dear Mr. Williams,

Pursuant to the application for a Union Pacific and Scuthern Pacific merger, n'ease find ttached,
for your consideration, my statement endorsing this merger.

Fran Keatmg‘ g"("\

ADVISE OF ALL
PROCEEDINGS

State Capitol Building * Oklahoma City, Oklahoma ¢ 7310% « (405) 521-2342 « FAX (405) 521-3353




VERIFIED STATEMENT
OF

FRANK KEATING
GOVERNOR OF OKLAHOMA

| am Frank Keating, Governor of the State of Oklahoma. | understand that the
Union Pacific and Southern Facific railroads have requested authority to merge. | am
writing this statement to convey my stiong support for the merger. The merger and the
proposed rail improvement on the UP line in western Oklahoma will improve the caliber of
rail service in Oklahoma and provide Oklahoma businesses with single-line access to new
markets on a financially sound rail system. An accessible, competitive and financially
sound railroad system is an important component in the economic development of the
State of Oklahoma.

One of the primary benefits of the merger for Oklahoma shippers and receivers will
be new single-line rail service on an extensive rail network that reaches markets
throughout the western United States. Okiahoma today has limited SP service, requiring
an inefficient two-line haul to access many desirable SP markets. The merger will provide
single-line service from UP points in Oklahoma to SP points in Kansas, Arkansas,
Louisiana, Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, California, Oregon, Colcrado and Utah. The
UP/SP system also will offer shorter, sing'e-line routes to southern California.

The merged UF/SP system will be a key resource fo- Oklahoma’s vital grain
industry. Oklahoma grain and grain products producers served by UP will have direct
access to SP-served grain and grain products consumers in the Pacific Southwest.

UP/SP will have the capital resources and flexibility to enhance substantially
equipment utilization for grain shipments. Covered hoppers will be used more efficiently
with the planned expansion uf the Unit grain train program. A more comprehensive route
structure will also allow the merged system to transport equipniant more effectively.

More competitive rail service will reduce truck usage of the state’s highways and
extend the useful life of these roads. UP/SP will realize major costs savings from reduced
overhead, the ability to use the best systems of each railroad, and consolidation of
facilities. These cost savings will facilitate increased investment in the integrated rail
system, translating into enhanced capacity and improved service for all Oklahoma
shippers and receivers.

Approval of the UP/SP merger is important to promote sustained rail competition in
Oklahoma and the western United States. Oklahoma businesses recently gained single-
line access to points throughout the West as a result of the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe
merger. The BN/SF is a capable, financially sound railroad with a far-reaching route




system. Today, neither the SP nor the UP alone can offer the extencive service offered
by the BN/SF. The merged UP/SP system will be a viable compstitor, 2nsuring long-term
rail competition in the Wes<t

The merger of U™ and SP will significantly improve transportation options for
Oklahoma shippers and receivers, ultimately benefiting Oklahoma’'s economy and the
state’s consumers. Reliable, efficient and cost-effective transportation is crucial to
sustained economic development. | believe that the UP/SP merger will ensure such
growth.

| strongly urge the Interstate Com Commission to app-ove the merget
application on behalf of the businesses and citizgps of Oklahoma.

NoNC ——
nk Keating
Governor of (Oklahoma

VERIFICATION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)SS.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

Frank Keating, being first duly sworn, depGsés and says that he has rezd the
foregoing document, knows the facts asserted thereif and that the same are true as
stated.

MR
Frank Reating

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ii day of _M_ 1996.

25
Notary Public ¥

My Commission Expires:
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Public Record |

Finance Docket No. 32760, et al.

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CUMPANY, AND
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY--CONTROL AND MERGER--SQUTHERN
PACIFIC RAIL COCRPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP., AND
THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTEPN RAILROAD COMPANY

Protestant, John D. ”itzgerald,é/submits this protest, comments,
and request for conditions, for and on behalf of General Committee of
Adjustment-United Transportation Union for certain lines of Burlington
Northe:r. Railroad Company. Protestant's verified statement is attached.
As indicated, protestant has a special concerrn for tiiackage rights

embraced in Sub-No. 1, and asks that the New York Dock cond:.tions be

imposed for the indicated trackage rights, in lieu of those under the
class exemption, if the primary transaction should be approved.
Protestant is opposed tc the merger wovement in the Western

District. He intends to submit a brief after full development of the

record-
Respectfully sumbitted,

GORDOE P ﬁchOUGﬁL

1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Attorney for John D. Fitzgerald

l/ General Chairmar for United Transportation Union, with offices at
400 E. Evergreen 3lvd., Vancouver, WA. 98660. Tel: (360) 694-7491.




FD 32760

VERIFIED STATEMENT
OF JOHN D. FITZGERALD

My name is John D. Fitzgerald, with offices at 400 E. Ever-

green Llvd., Vancouver, WA 98660. I serve as General Chairman

for General Committee of Adjustment, United Transportation Union

(UTU) , for lines of Burlington Northern Railroad Company (BN).

I am a Conductor on BN, and commenced service in September,
1970. I became a UTU Local Chairman .n 1975, and Assistant General
Chairman in 198l. I became General Chairman in August, 1993, a
full-time elective position.

I have examined the application in this proceeding, along
with most of the major pleadings by the parties, as well as the
decisions issue~d by the former Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC)
and ine present Surface Transportation Board (S.B).

I am opposed to the merger movement now transpiring in the
Western District, whereby the four major rail carriers (Burlington
Northern, Santa Fe, Union Pacific, and Southern Pacific) are
proposed to be reduced to but two systems, BN/Santa Fe and Union
Pacific/Southern Pacific. I submitted testimony in the BN/Santa
Fe proceeding, ICC Finance Docket No. 32549, et al.

I am aware that BN and Santa Fe have entered into an agreement
with applicants herein in an attempt to ameliorate the adverse
impact of the proposed UP/SF merger upon BN/Santa Fe. However, there
is one feature of the settlement agreement, as supplemented, which
is of special concern tc me.

Section 8(c) and 8(d) of the September 25, 1995 agreement, as

amended by Section 6(a) of the November 18, 1995 supplemental agree-




ment provides:
BNSF shall grant to UP overhead trackage rights
on BN's 1l...e between Saunders, Wisconsin and
access to the MERC dock in Superior, Wisconsin.
BNSF shall grant UP the right to use the Pokegama
connection at Saunders, Wisconsin (i.e., the
southwest quadrant connection at Saunders including
the track between BN MP 10.43 and MP 11.14.)

The trackage righus indicated above are contained in Finance
Docket No. 32760 (Sub-No. 1), a notice of exemption uider the so-
called 7-day “rackage rights class exemption.

I have been in oppos.ition to the construction and crossing
attempts by the former Chicago and Ncrth Western Railway to secure
access to the MERC dock at Superior, and I was an active protestant
in opposition in Finance Docket: No. 32433 and Finarnce Docket No. 32433
(3ub-No. 1). fThe construction/crossing will divert. traffic from

Burlington N?Fthern Railroad Company routings, and adversely affect
BN employees.

BN/Santa Fe and UP appear to have s